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Tel: 3-1-1, Outside Vancouver 604-873-7000 
Website: vancouver.ca  
 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2025-343 
 
 
June 17, 2025 
 
 

 
Dear
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of June 2, 2025 under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act for: 
 

Record of the water meter data, including a monthly total and individual usage for 
each of the following data centres, broken down by centre: 

1. AI-capacity: Cologix VAN3 located at 2828 Natal Street;  
2. eStruxture Data Centers VAN-1 loacted at 55 East 7th Avenue; 
3. iTel Networks located at  555 West Hastings Street; 
4. Dynaworx Site 1 located at 555 West Hastings Street; and 
5. Dynaworx Site 3 located at 23 West Pender.  

Date range: June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2025. 
 

All responsive records are attached*.  
 
*Please note, Water & Utilities Management staff have advised our office that there are no 
responsive records in relation to the locations noted in points three to five, as these data centres 
are located in buildings with multiple units and the water consumption/usage is not 
disaggregated per individual unit.  
 
To assist with understanding the data within the records, please visit the following City of 
Vancouver website relating to understanding utility bills: https://vancouver.ca/home-property-
development/water-and-sewer-bill.aspx.  
 
Under Part 5 of the Act, you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any 
matter related to the City’s response to your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information 
& Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.  
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If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(2025-343);  2) a copy of this letter;  3) a copy of your original request; and  4) detailed reasons 
why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[Signed by Cobi Falconer] 

 
Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
 
 
If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. You may also contact 3-1-1 (604-873-7000) if you require accommodation or 
do not have access to email.  
 
 
Encl. (Response Package) 
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Data Centre 1
Read Period Read Date Read Type Days Reading Consumption Average UNITS per day
2025-4 28-May-25 AUTO 56 267 6.00 UNITS 0.11
2025-3 2-Apr-25 AUTO 63 261 6.00 UNITS 0.10
2025-2 29-Jan-25 AUTO 57 255 5.00 UNITS 0.09
2025-1 3-Dec-24 AUTO 62 250 6.00 UNITS 0.10
2024-6 2-Oct-24 AUTO 62 244 11.00 UNITS 0.18
2024-5 1-Aug-24 AUTO 58 233 15.00 UNITS 0.26
2024-4 4-Jun-24 AUTO 60 218 12.00 UNITS 0.20
2024-3 5-Apr-24 AUTO 65 206 7.00 UNITS 0.11
2024-2 31-Jan-24 AUTO 62 199 8.00 UNITS 0.13
2024-1 30-Nov-23 AUTO 62 191 8.00 UNITS 0.13
2023-6 29-Sep-23 AUTO 58 183 9.00 UNITS 0.16
2023-5 2-Aug-23 AUTO 63 174 15.00 UNITS 0.24
2023-4 31-May-23 AUTO 55 159 8.00 UNITS 0.15
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Data Centre 2
Read Period Read Date Read Type Days Reading Consumption Average UNITS per day Notes
2025-4 28-May-25 AUTO 61 28 4.00 UNITS 0.07
2025-3 28-Mar-25 AUTO 57 24 1.00 UNITS 0.02
2025-2 30-Jan-25 AUTO 51 23 1.00 UNITS 0.02
2025-1 10-Dec-24 AUTO 69 22 5.00 UNITS 0.07
2024-6 2-Oct-24 AUTO 56 17 3.00 UNITS 0.05
2024-5 7-Aug-24 AUTO 62 14 5.00 UNITS 0.08
2024-4 6-Jun-24 AUTO 65 9 6.00 UNITS 0.09
2024-3 2-Apr-24 AUTO 60 3 1.00 UNITS 0.02
2024-2 2-Feb-24 AUTO 64 2 1.00 UNITS 0.02
2024-1 30-Nov-23 AUTO 58 1 1.00 UNITS 0.02
2023-6 3-Oct-23 AUTO 18 0 0.00 UNITS 0 ~

15-Sep-23 INITIAL 0 0 0.00 UNITS 0
2023-6 15-Sep-23 FINAL 38 5406 0.00 UNITS 0 WO1727933/1736908 - REPLACED METER - MS
2023-5 8-Aug-23 AUTO 67 5406 0.00 UNITS 0 awaiting wo
2023-4 2-Jun-23 REREAD 60 5406 0.00 UNITS 0 /L: Jun19 R 00005406 M73- REG MALF. EST. per lcs 50MM & UNDER BILL AS IS TILL C/O

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-343 - Page 2 of 2




